TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 22, No. 4, August 2024, pp. 1015~1026
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v22i4.25882      1015
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Effectiveness of Bluetooth communication of digital stethoscope
using quality of service method
Endang Dian Setyoningsih, Sumber, Triwiyanto, Farid Amrinsani
Department of Medical Electronics Technology, Poltekkes Kemenkes Surabaya, Surabaya, Indonesia

2/1152/2022. This funding has been instrumental in advancing our work and bringing our ideas to fruition. We
are profoundly grateful for their trust and belief in our project’s potential. Their contribution not only enabled
us to conduct our research but also inspired us to strive for excellence. We look forward to future opportunities
for collaboration.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Wu and J. M. McGoogan, “Characteristics of and Important Lessons from the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Outbreak
in China: Summary of a Report of 72314 Cases from the Chinese Center for Disease Control and Prevention,” JAMA - Journal of
the American Medical Association, vol. 323, no. 13, pp. 1239–1242, 2020, doi: 10.1001/jama.2020.2648.
[2] M. Tejasari, Y. Triyani, T. Respati, W. Purbaningsih, and L. Yuniarti, “KOPIDShield: Safety Partitions as a Novel Approach for
Health-Worker’s Protection during the Covid-19 Pandemic,” KnE Life Sciences, vol. 2022, pp. 119–128, 2022, doi:
10.18502/kls.v7i5.12518.
[3] K. R. M. Nur, “Illness perception and cardiovascular health behaviour among persons with ischemic heart disease in Indonesia,”
International Journal of Nursing Sciences, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 174–180, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.ijnss.2018.04.007.
[4] A. S. Iskandar, A. S. Prihatmanto, and Y. Priyana, “Design and implementation electronic stethoscope on smart chair for monitoring
heart rate and stress levels driver,” in Proceedings of the 2015 4th International Conference on Interactive Digital Media, ICIDM
2015, IEEE, 2016, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/IDM.2015.7516338.
[5] M. A. Pertiwi, I. D. G. H. Wisana, T. Triwiyanto, and S. Sukaphat, “Measurement of Heart Rate, and Body Temperature Based on
Android Platform,” Indonesian Journal of electronics, electromedical engineering, and medical informatics, vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 26–
33, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.35882/ijeeemi.v2i1.6.
[6] Sumarna, J. Astono, A. Purwanto, and D. K. Agustika, “The improvement of phonocardiograph signal (PCG) representation through
the electronic stethoscope,” in International Conference on Electrical Engineering, Computer Science and Informatics (EECSI),
IEEE, 2017, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/EECSI.2017.8239099.
[7] M. Waqar et al., “Arduino based cost-effective design and development of a digital stethoscope,” in 15th International Conference
on Emerging Technologies, ICET 2019, IEEE, 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICET48972.2019.8994674.
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control  
Effectiveness of Bluetooth communication of digital stethoscope using … (Endang Dian Setioningsih)
1025
[8] Y. Tang, G. Cao, H. Li, and K. Zhu, “The design of electronic heart sound stethoscope based on Bluetooth,” 2010 4th International
Conference on Bioinformatics and Biomedical Engineering, iCBBE 2010, pp. 8–11, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ICBBE.2010.5516342.
[9] S. Aslan and S. Arica, “Categorization of normal and abnormal heart rhythms from phonocardiogram signals,” in TIPTEKNO 2019
- Tip Teknolojileri Kongresi, IEEE, 2019, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/TIPTEKNO.2019.8894952.
[10] G. Attarodi, A. Tareh, N. J. Dabanloo, and A. Adeliansedehi, “Classification of congenital heart disease by SVM-MFCC using
phonocardiograph,” in Computing in Cardiology, IEEE, 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.22489/CinC.2017.083-290.
[11] P. Gopika, V. Sowmya, E. A. Gopalakrishnan, and K. P. Soman, “Performance improvement of deep learning architectures for
phonocardiogram signal classification using fast fourier transform,” in Proceedings of the 2019 9th International Conference on
Advances in Computing and Communication, ICACC 2019, IEEE, 2019, pp. 290–294, doi: 10.1109/ICACC48162.2019.8986216.
[12] Zo-Afshan, A. Abid, and F. Hussain, “Localization of Phonocardiogram Signals Using Multi-level Threshold and Support Vector
Machine,” in 2019 IEEE 19th International Symposium on Signal Processing and Information Technology, ISSPIT 2019, IEEE,
2019, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ISSPIT47144.2019.9001745.
[13] D. L. Hall, M. I. McTaggart, and W. K. Jenkins, “Use of adaptive filtering for improved performance in digital stethoscopes,” in
Conference Record of 51st Asilomar Conference on Signals, Systems and Computers, ACSSC 2017, IEEE, 2017, pp. 108–112, doi:
10.1109/ACSSC.2017.8335147.
[14] P. C. Adithya, R. Sankar, W. A. Moreno, and S. Hart, “A novel acoustic catheter stethoscope based acquisition and signal processing
framework to extract multiple bio signals,” in Proceedings of the Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in
Medicine and Biology Society, EMBS, IEEE, 2017, pp. 1336–1339, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2017.8037079.
[15] H. M. Aumann and N. W. Emanetoglu, “A Radiating Near-Field 24 GHz Radar Stethoscope,” in Proceedings of the Annual
International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society, EMBS, IEEE, 2018, pp. 5121–5124, doi:
10.1109/EMBC.2018.8513478.
[16] W. Y. Shi, J. Mays, and J. C. Chiao, “A wireless stethoscope,” 2015 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Workshop Series on RF
and Wireless Technologies for Biomedical and Healthcare Applications, IMWS-BIO 2015 - Proceedings, pp. 197–198, 2015, doi:
10.1109/IMWS-BIO.2015.7303845.
[17] W. Y. Shi, J. Mays, and J. C. Chiao, “Wireless stethoscope for recording heart and lung sound,” in BioWireleSS 2016 - Proceedings,
2016 IEEE Topical Conference on Biomedical Wireless Technologies, Networks, and Sensing Systems, IEEE, 2016, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/BIOWIRELESS.2016.7445545.
[18] S. Szot, A. Levin, A. Ragazzi, and T. Ning, “A Wireless Digital Stethoscope Design,” International Conference on Signal
Processing Proceedings, ICSP, vol. 2018-August, pp. 74–78, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICSP.2018.8652475.
[19] L. P. W. Frank and M. Q. H. Meng, “A low cost bluetooth powered wearable digital stethoscope for cardiac murmur,” 2016 IEEE
International Conference on Information and Automation, IEEE ICIA 2016, no. August, pp. 1179–1182, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ICInfA.2016.7831998.
[20] S. N. H. Malek, W. S. W. Zaki, A. Joret, and M. M. A. Jamil, “Design and development of wireless stethoscope with data logging
function,” Proceedings - 2013 IEEE International Conference on Control System, Computing and Engineering, ICCSCE 2013, pp.
132–135, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ICCSCE.2013.6719946.
[21] S. Sutdipong and K. Tunlasakun, “Heart sound monitor for biomedical instrumentation,” Applied Mechanics and Materials, vol.
303–306, pp. 650–653, 2013, doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMM.303-306.650.
[22] K. Tunlasakun, “Heart sound monitor for bio-signal learning,” Advanced Materials Research, vol. 680, pp. 644–648, 2013, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMR.680.644.